

No. 15-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DAVID M. MINNICK,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Wisconsin**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ROBERT R. HENAK
Counsel of Record
ELLEN HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300
Henaklaw@sbcglobal.net

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES IN COURT BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ...	10
CERTIORARI REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO CLARIFY WHETHER THE “REASONA- BLENES” STANDARD FOR ASSESSING DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> AND <i>HILL</i> PERMITS A CAT- EGORICAL EXCEPTION FOR UNREASON- ABLE PREDICTIONS REGARDING THE LIKELY SENTENCE TO BE IMPOSED FOLLOWING A GUILTY PLEA.....	10
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of This Court	11
B. The Attempts by Other Courts to Apply <i>Strickland’s</i> Deficient Performance Standards to Counsel’s Advice on the Likely Outcome of a Plea Have Created a Confusing Array of Different Standards ...	14
C. Application of the Appropriate Standard Demonstrates Both Deficient Perfor- mance and Resulting Prejudice Here	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Counsel’s Advice was Unreasonable and Thus Deficient	20
2. Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance Prejudiced Minnick’s Defense	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX:

Appendix A (Wisconsin Court of Appeals deci- sion (June 10, 2015)).....	A:1
Appendix B (Wisconsin Circuit Court order (June 18, 2014)).....	B:1
Appendix C (Wisconsin Circuit Court oral decision (June 2, 2014))	C:1
Appendix D (Wisconsin Supreme Court order (September 9, 2015)).....	D:1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bridgeman v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Daniel v. Cockrell</i> , 283 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	19
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 769 (1st Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	12
<i>Little v. Allsbrook</i> , 731 F.2d 238 (4th Cir. 1984)	15, 17
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	12, 21
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 348 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 22
<i>O'Tuel v. Osborne</i> , 706 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	12, 13
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 144 Ill.2d 242, 162 Ill.Dec. 15, 579 N.E.2d 829 (1991)	16
<i>Risher v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sophanthavong v. Palmateer</i> , 378 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>State v. Black</i> , 2001 WI 31, 242 Wis. 2d 126, 624 N.W.2d 363	5
<i>State v. Booth</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 232, 418 N.W.2d 20 (Ct. App. 1987)	10
<i>State v. DiFrisco</i> , 137 N.J. 434, 645 A.2d 734 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Magett</i> , 2014 WI 67, 355 Wis. 2d 617, 850 N.W.2d 42	4
<i>State v. Prindle</i> , 2013 MT 173, 370 Mont. 478, 304 P.3d 712	20
<i>State v. Provo</i> , 2004 WI App 97, 272 Wis. 2d 837, 681 N.W.2d 272	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Arteca</i> , 411 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 83 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Booze</i> , 293 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Cieslowski</i> , 410 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 4 F.3d 1567 (10th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Grammas</i> , 376 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 169 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Luna</i> , 937 F.2d 1208 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 906 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 878 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948)	12, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14

CONSTITUTIONS, RULES AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. §2101(d)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	11, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	2
Wis. Stat. §971.08(1)(a)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. §971.15	4
Wis. Stat. §971.15(1).....	4
Wis. Stat. §971.165(1)(a)	4
Wis. Stat. §971.17	4
Wis. Stat. §973.01	5
